

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DEBRA JONES, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:13-cv-00227-MBH
)	Judge Marian Blank Horn
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**THE UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division

KENNETH D. ROONEY
TERRY PETRIE
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: 202.514.9269
Facsimile: 202.305.0506

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Plaintiffs’ only cognizable “bad men” claim fails for lack of jurisdiction and failure to state a claim. 2

 A. Plaintiffs failed to comply with the terms of the Treaty and have not exhausted the administrative remedies, a jurisdictional prerequisite under binding circuit precedent. 2

 B. The doctrine of issue preclusion prevents the re-litigation of Plaintiffs’ only cognizable claim for relief under the Bad Men clause. 5

 1. Plaintiffs’ causes of action in Norton and in this case turn on identical issues. 6

 2. The Utah district court’s summary judgment order is final for purposes of issue preclusion, notwithstanding Plaintiffs’ appeal..... 8

 C. Even if not barred by the doctrine of issue preclusion, the only cognizable claim presented in Plaintiffs’ Complaint is that Mr. Murray was murdered by the state law enforcement officers..... 9

 1. The FBI’s and BIA’s investigation is not subject to a “bad men” claim.... 9

 2. The Bad men clause is limited to affirmative criminal acts..... 11

III. The Tribe’s Breach of Trust Claim is without merit. 12

 A. Plaintiffs fail to identify any specific, unambiguous language in the Treaties that impose a fiduciary duty on the United States to guard against the assertion of state criminal jurisdiction. 12

 B. The Ute Treaties of 1863 and 1868 do not impose a non-discretionary fiduciary duty upon the United States to prosecute alleged “bad men” acts without exercising its prosecutorial discretion..... 17

 C. The “Bad Men” provisions of the 1863 and 1868 Treaties cannot be fairly interpreted as mandating money to the Tribe. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Begay v. United States,
219 Ct. Cl. 599 (1979)2

Bryson v. Gere,
268 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)5

Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States,
318 U.S. 423 (1943).....11

Cole v. Oravec,
465 F. App'x 687 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

E. Band of Cherokee v. United States,
16 Cl. Ct. 75 (1988)19

Elk v. United States,
70 Fed. Cl. 405 (2006)3

In re Freeman,
30 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....5, 6, 7

Garreaux v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 726 (2007)9

Grady v. United States,
No. 13-15C, 2013 WL 4957344 (Fed. Cl. 2013)13, 14

Hebah v. United States,
428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970)2, 20

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....19

Hernandez v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 193 (2010)9

Herrera v. United States,
39 Fed. Cl. 419 (1997), aff'd 168 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....11

Janis v. United States,
32 Ct. Cl. 407 (1897)11

Jones v. Norton,
2:09-CV-730-TC, 2014 WL 910349 (D. Utah March 7, 2014).....1, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20

Jones v. Norton,
2:09-CV-730-TC, 2014 WL909569 (D. Utah Mar. 7, 2014).....10

Lipan Apache Tribe v. United States,
180 Ct. Cl. 487 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....18, 19

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....4

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....10

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....11

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....5, 6

National Wildlife Fed'n v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....5

Pines v. EMC Mortg. Corp.,
No. 2:08-CV-137-TC, 2009 WL 1683283 (D. Utah June 15, 2009).....9

Pope v. United States,
9 Cl. Ct. 479 (1986)19

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M.), aff'd 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996)13

Rice v. Dep't of Treasury,
998 F.2d 997 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....8

Rollins v. Massanari,
261 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001)4

Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.,
44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)8

S. Pac. R.R. v. United States,
168 U.S. 1 (1897).....5

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....19

Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. Hope,
16 F.3d 261 (8th Cir. 1994)4

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15, 16

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of the Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. United States,
3 Ind. Cl. Comm. 380 (1954).....18

Tsosie v. United States,
11 Cl. Ct. 62 (1986)2, 3

United States v. Alcaraz-Arellano,
441 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)10

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....10

United States v. Ewing,
47 F. 809 (1891).....16

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1979).....13, 14

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....13

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....14

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....14

Vizenor v. Babbitt,
927 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn. 1996).....13

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....18

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
489 F.2d 1195, U.S. Mot. 36-3817

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States,
623 F.2d 159 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 15, 16

Youren v. Tintic School Dist.,
86 P.3d 771 (Utah Ct. App. 2004)9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)12

28 U.S.C. § 516.....17

1868 Treaty, art. 6, 15 Stat. 619 (Mar. 2, 1868)1, 2, 19

Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-306(1)(c).....12

REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. Part 4.....4
